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Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the DP. The Swedish Enterprise Accounting
Group are in favor of the proposed new standard, which we believe will reduce the
administrative burden for a group of preparers for which the public interest in the financial
statements is more limited. We have provided short comments to the specific question posed
in the ED in the appendix below.
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Appendix

Appendix
Question 1—Objective

Paragraph 1 of the draft Standard proposes that the objective of the draft Standard
Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures is to permit eligible subsidiaries to
apply the disclosure requirements in the draft Standard and the recognition, measurement and
presentation requirements in IFRS Standards. Do you agree with the objective of the draft
Standard? Why or why not? If not, what objective would you suggest and why?

We agree with objective of the standard.
Question 2—Scope

Paragraphs 6-8 of the draft Standard set out the proposed scope. Paragraphs BC12—-BC22 of
the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s reasons for that proposal. Do you agree with the
proposed scope? Why or why not? If not, what approach would you suggest and why?

We agree with the proposed scope.
Question 3—Approach to developing the proposed disclosure requirements

Paragraphs BC23-BC39 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s reasons for its
approach to developing the proposed disclosure requirements. Do you agree with that
approach? Why or why not? If not, what approach would you suggest and why?

We agree with the reasons for the approach.
Question 4—Exceptions to the approach

Paragraphs BC40-BC52 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s reasons for the
exceptions to its approach to developing the proposed disclosure requirements. Exceptions
(other than paragraph 130 of the draft Standard) relate to:

» disclosure objectives (paragraph BC41);

* investment entities (paragraphs BC42—BC45);

+ changes in liabilities from financing activities (paragraph BC46);

« exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources (paragraphs BC47—-BC49);

+ defined benefit obligations (paragraph BC50);

* improvements to disclosure requirements in IFRS Standards (paragraph BC51); and
+ additional disclosure requirements in the IFRS for SMEs Standard (paragraph BC52).

(a) Do you agree with the exceptions? Why or why not? If not, which exceptions do you
disagree with and why? Do you have suggestions for any other exceptions? If so, what
suggestions do you have and why should those exceptions be made?

As we have not evaluated the proposed exceptions and the reasons for them in
detail, we refrain from commenting on this topic.
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(b) Paragraph 130 of the draft Standard proposes that entities disclose a reconciliation
between the opening and closing balances in the statement of financial position for liabilities
arising from financing activities. The proposed requirement is a simplified version of the
requirements in paragraphs 44A—44E of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows.

(i) Would the information an eligible subsidiary reports in its financial statements applying
paragraph 130 of the draft Standard differ from information it reports to its parent (as required
by paragraphs 44A—44E of IFRS 7) so that its parent can prepare consolidated financial
statements? If so, in what respect?

(i) In your experience, to satisfy paragraphs 44A—44E of IAS 7, do consolidated financial
statements regularly include a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the
statement of financial position for liabilities arising from financing activities?

Yes this information is disclosed. We do not see why there would be a problem
for the parents preparation of consolidated financial statements if an eligible
subsidiary reports according to paragraph 130.

Question 5—Disclosure requirements about transition to other IFRS Standards

Any disclosure requirements specified in an IFRS Standard or an amendment to an IFRS
Standard about the entity’s transition to that Standard or amended Standard would remain
applicable to an entity that applies the Standard. Paragraphs BC57-BC59 of the Basis for
Conclusions explain the Board’s reasons for this proposal. Do you agree with this proposal?
Why or why not? If not, what approach would you suggest and why?

We agree.
Question 6—Disclosure requirements about insurance contracts

The draft Standard does not propose to reduce the disclosure requirements of IFRS 17
Insurance Contracts. Hence an entity that applies the Standard and applies IFRS 17 is
required to apply the disclosure requirements in IFRS 17. Paragraphs BC61-BC64 of the
Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s reasons for not proposing any reduction to the
disclosure requirements in IFRS 17.

(a) Do you agree that the draft Standard should not include reduced disclosure requirements
for insurance contracts within the scope of IFRS 17? Why or why not? If you disagree, from
which of the disclosure requirements in IFRS 17 should an entity that applies the Standard be
exempt? Please explain why an entity applying the Standard should be exempt from the
suggested disclosure requirements.

We have no opinion on this issue.



